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'Shri M. C. Cha&'la: I have already answered the question so far as 1m.
.munity from criminal court is con·
cerned. . That is governed by the Geneva Convention.

Ships Carrying Cncoes to North Vietnam

:;;: + ~~
·1618. Shri Jyotinnoy Basu:

Shri Chittaranjan Roy:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that ships ""hieh carried cargoes to North Viet. nam after the 25th January,'1966 and which have been disqualified will not be 3110wed to carry cargoes financed by U.S. Aid;

(b) whether Government have ac·
cepted such restrictions without any protest;

(c) if so. the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether Government have made any attempts to establish nor. mal trade relations with Cuba and North Vietnam?

The Minister of External Mairs (Shrl M. C. Charla): Ca) to Cd). M staled in the Lok 3abha in answer to Question No. 1293 on September 2, 1965 in accordance with the U.S. Law governing 'foreign assistance', our agI'eeme<lts with the United States Agency for International Develop. ment (USAID) provide that no goods may be financed thereunder which are transported on any ocean vessel designated by AID ineligible to carry AID flnanced commodities. This ineligibility applies according to U.S.
Tegul:<ltions, inter-alia, to ships ,,·hlch have called at Cuban POrts after January 1, 1963 or at North Viet·
namese porl1 after January 25, 1966.

An aid-giving State takes S1..>ch steps as it considers necessary in its own national interest and the exclusion of certain categories of ships from the carrying of its aid cargoes could be one such step. It is, however, not in any way a restriction, on the Government of India, and the question of our accepting or protesting about it does not arise. The U.S. restrictions on shipping in no way affect our trade relations with Cuba and North Vietnam, which are determined by Our own national Interests, as has been explained several times in the House.

Shrj JyoUrmoy Ban: Sir, about the middle of this year the United StateR Government informed the Indlan Government that ships which carry cargo to North Vietnam after 25·1·1966 will not be allowed to carry U.S. cargo to this country. Under the circumstances, may I know whether in accordance with this U.S. ban the Government of India has communicated to their ministries, departments and public sector undertakings, those who handle such cargoes, copies of the report issued by the U.S. Department of Commerce, Maritime Ad. ministration, giving the list of banned vessels for information and necessary action?

Shrl M. C. Charla: I did not quite follow the question. Is the hon. Mem-Der referring to departments In
India?

Shrl ,lyotlrm07 Basa: Yes.

Shri M. C. Cbagla: The question arises in the United States.

Shdi ,lyotlrmoy Basa: I shall reo peat the question, May I know whether . in accordance with the U.S. ban the Government of India haa communicated to its ministries. depart·
ments ·and pubUc sector lKidertaklit ...
those who are handling such cargoes. copies· of the report luued by' the U.S. Department of Commerce;
Maritime Administration, and Jist of banned vessels for information of ~ e

Government of India Departments etc. etc. for necessary action?

Sbri M. C. Cbacla: All those who are concerned with foreign aid from the United States are conversant with this ban.

8bri JyoUrmoy Bull: Have you issued any circular to our ministries and departments?

Shri M. C. Cbarla: I do nut know whether it was specifically communicated, but I am sure all those who deal with foreign aid, particularly foreign aid from the United States know about this ban.

Shri J1oUrmoy Basu: I take it that
,.ou have circulated it. Now, my Ie·
cond question is this. India is a member of the Control Commission, but in spite of that India is conti. nuously sending materials and equip·
meot, which could be well termed as war materials. Under the circum-Itances, may I know (a) whether the Government is considering trading i~ both Vietnams or stop it altogether, and (b) whether to find JIlarket for our finished goods to tide over the present crisis the Govern. ment would consider sending trade delegations to Cuba and North Vietnam?

Shri M. C. Cbagla: The position with regard to trade with North Vietnam and Cuba has been explained in this House several times.

Shri J'yotlrmo,. Basv That is not acceptable because you have said that the goods ..... .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. The han. Member must hear the Minister.
He must allow the Minister to answer.

Shri J,.ottrmoy Balla: The Minister has been saying that if we sell goods to North Vietnam they would ftnd their ""a" to China. Under the circum-
it.nees. lwould he conside.r stoppine trade with Nepal who are havin& more trade relations with China?

8hri M. C. Chqla: We are dealin, here with NOrth Vietnam and Cuba.
As far as Cuba is concerned, we send.
Jute to Cuba and there is no restric-
lion. The only restriction is about lethal weapons and we are not send-
lllg any lethal weapons to this country. With regard to North Vietnam.
I have explained to the House that the reason for having no trade with this country is that we find that goods. sent to North Vietnam find their way to China. The question of Nepal doel. not at all arise here.

8hri Jyotirmo,. Basu: If that is the·
reason, you must stop trading with
~e l also. Why give a cock and bull story?

The Prime Minister and Minister of Atomie EDergy (ShrimaU IDdira.
Gandhi): We stopped trade with North Vietnam in 1962. It. has nothing. to do with the present ban.

AD hon. Member: Why did yOIol

stop?

Shrlmati Indira Gandhi: Whatever the reason, it was stopped.

AD hOD. Member: What was the

reason?

Shrimati IDdira Gandhi: The rea-
~o has already been given by the·
Minister of External Affairs. The question now is whether it was done·
because of this particular law beine passed in the U.S. our stopping ot trade is not connected with that in

any way.

Shl1 J,.ot1rmoy Basu: You have been forcep to have no trade relationiS with North Vietnam. If you are honest enough, you must do that with Nepal also. Do not try to defen4
U.S. ban. You went to America and there YO!-l said that Johnson is a man ".ho seeks peace. So what can we-
expect of you?
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Shrl Chlntamaat Pauip'ahi: May I Jl:now whether since January, 1966 tlie Government of India have sent any cargo to North Vietnam and whether the Govemment of India propose not to have any trade reIa-
bons with North Vietnam as they are having today with South Vietnam on the plea that any trade with North Vietnam would pass on to China?

Shri M. C. Charla: As the Prime Minister pointed out. we have no trade relations with North Vietnam after 1962 and the same position continues till today. It is not something new. In 1962 we stopped the trade with North Vietnam and it continues.

Shri Chintamani Pani.-rahi: Does the Government propose to review its trade relations with North Vietnam?

Shri M. C. Chagia: The Government can always review its policy but there is no need for it now. The reasOll behind this policy is that China should not benefit from the trade we have with North Vietnam.

Shri JTotil'lllOy Basu: Government do not have the guts or courage ttl atand up to the United States.

Shri Indrajlt Gupta: In the reply to the main question we understood the hon. Minister to say that this requirement of the American law did not put a restriction in any way on us lind we are free to act as we like according to our national interest. Therefore, I would like to know from him whether in the light of our repeated professions of non-alignment we consider it to be in our national interest not to trade wIth North Vietnam on the groUlld that wha we lend m*y .-0 to China, but calT)' on trade witlt South Vietnam where the goods maT easily go to the United States Armed Forces which are conducting the war there. Is it in our natinoal interest to do so?

are not sendinl anything to South Vietnam which is of a type which will help the war effort of any country.

Shrl Indrajit GUPta: What kind of non-alignment is this?

Shri Lobo Prabhu: May I know whether it is not in our national interest that we recognise our obligations to the United States, which hall been very generous to us with help

(Interruptions). Sholllel we not recognise our obligation to the United St.tes and put a complete ban on trade with both Cuba and North Viet Nam? ... (Interruptions).

Mr. Speaker: We will go to the next question. Shri Ram Kishan.

Shri Lobo Prabbu: Sir, my ques. tion has not been answered.

Mr. Speaker: I have !lone to the
. next question.

Chlneae Red Guards on N.E.F.A.
Border

+
·1619. Shri Bam KIsbua:

Shri Yalu Datt Sharma:
Shri Jagannath Bao .Joshi:
Shri Hukam ~ Kaehwal:
"Shri P. N. Solanki:
Shri K. P. Sinn »eo:
Shri Girra,J Saran SinJ"h:
Shri SriDlbas Millra:
ShrI Vlrendrakumar Sha.lI:
Shrimati SushUa IBohatri:
Shri Hem Baraa:
Shrlmati rarkeshwari Sinha:
Sbrl Bal Raj Madhok:
Shri Bardayal Dev ..... :
1ihrl Kanwar Lal Gapta:
Shrt Ram SIn,h Ayarwal:

Will the Minister of Edema)
Alrairs be pleased to state:
(a) whether the attention of Guvernment has been drawn to a e ~

item appearing in the 'Indian Express' of the 20th June. 1987 that Chinese Red Guards are active along the N.E,F.A. border;

Shrt M. C. Chagla: We ne sending any lethal weapons .  .  . (Interruptions). May 1 finish the answer? We

(b) whether it is a tact that the Red Guards are carrying on. their activities for a cultural revolution by

